Form PTO-1595 07 - 28 - 20 (Rev. 6/93) 0MB No. 0651-0011	Potent and Trademark Office
7-16-03 To 1 102509050 Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Alin E. Steele	Name: Steele Development Group, Ltd., corporation in the State of Michigan
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 21848 Meridian Lane
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agt Change of Name	City: Novi State: MI Zip: 48375
Other	Additional name(s) & address(so) attached. Var. V. No.
Execution Date: July 11, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes _X_ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: <u>July 11, 2003</u>	
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No(s).	
29 186 499	
Additional numbers attached: Yes _X_ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved one
Name: William M. Hanlon, Jr.	
Internal Address: Young & Basile, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Address: 3001 West Big Beaver, Suite 624	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Troy</u> State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>48435</u>	8. Deposit account number: 25-0115
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
William M. Hanlon, Jr. July 16, 2003	
William M. Hanlon, Jr. Name of Person Signing Signature	July 16, 2003 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2	
FC:8021 40.00 DP	

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0159

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Alin E. Steele, of 21848 Meridian Lane, Novi, Michigan 48375, have invented

CLEAT

for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, Steele Development Group, Ltd., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having its principal place of business at 21848 Meridian Lane, Novi, Michigan 48375, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention;

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS I hereby covenant and agree that I am the owner of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.

I authorize and empower the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

x Ali E. Steele
Alin E. Steele

Signed and sealed this // day of July , 20 03.

PATENT REEL: 014305 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 07/16/2003